## **RESOLUTION 2024-14**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COTTONDALE OF JACKSON COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL LEVYING OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR JACKSON COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025: PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** The City of Cottondale of Jackson County, Florida on September 23, 2024, adopted a Fiscal Year 2024-25 Final Millage Rate following a public hearing as required by Florida Statute 200.065;

**WHEREAS,** the City of Cottondale of Jackson County, Florida, held a public hearing as required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

**WHEREAS**, the gross taxable value of operating purposes not exempt from taxation within Jackson County has been certified by the County Property Appraiser to City of Cottondale, as <u>\$22,281,698</u>.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the city of Cottondale of Jackson County, Florida, that:

- 1. The FY 2024-2025 operating rate is **4.5300** mills is greater than rolled back rate of **4.3513** mills by **4.11%**.
- 2. This resolution will take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**DULY ADOPTED** at a public hearing this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2024</u>.

Time Adopted \_\_\_\_\_PM

James A. Elmore, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sherri McBride, Clerk

Resolution adopting the final millage rate(s) will be forwarded to the property appraiser, tax collector, and Department of Revenue within three days after adoption.